September 30, 2023 have not changed significantly from the amounts disclosed in the table below.

Non-Financial Exposures and Sensitivities

Increase (decrease)
in net earnings

Increase (decrease)
in CSM

Dec. 31
2022 (Restated)

Dec. 31
2022

2% Life mortality increase $ 25 $ (325)
2% Annuity mortality decrease  200  (650)
5% Morbidity adverse change  (100)  (125)
5% Expense increase  —  (175)
10% Adverse change in policy termination and renewal  150  (1,100)

Management's Discussion and Analysis

53

The following table illustrates the approximate impact, rounded to the nearest $25 million, to the Company’s net
earnings that would arise as a result of changes to management’s best estimate of certain assumptions.  A
description of the methodologies used to calculate the Company's financial risk sensitivities is included in the
"Summary of Critical Accounting Estimates" section of this document.  For changes in asset-related assumptions,
the sensitivity is shown net of the corresponding impact on earnings of the change in the value of the assets
supporting liabilities.

Financial Exposures and Sensitivities
Increase (decrease)

in net earnings
Sept. 30

2023
Dec. 31

2022 (Restated)

Investment returns:
Change in valuation curves (market yield curves)

50 basis points increase $ 50 $ 75
50 basis points decrease  (75)  (125)

Change in publicly traded common stock values
20% increase $ 225 $ 200
10% increase  100  100
10% decrease  (125)  (125)
20% decrease  (225)  (225)

Change in other non-fixed income asset values
10% increase $ 400 $ 400
5% increase  200  200
5% decrease  (200)  (200)
10% decrease  (425)  (425)

Actual impacts of interest rate changes will vary depending upon the geography where the changes occur.  Net
earnings are positively impacted by a parallel increase in interest rates in Canada and the U.K., and are positively
impacted by a parallel decrease in interest rates in the eurozone.  Actual impacts of interest rate changes also vary
by the level of change in interest rates by term.  Therefore, actual impacts from interest rate changes may differ
from the estimated impact of parallel movements in all geographies, which is presented above.

The potential impact on shareholders' net earnings of the Company does not take into account any future potential

[…]

cash flows measured at that date. The Company has applied the fair value approach to contracts where it was
impracticable to apply the full retrospective approach.

IFRS 9

IFRS 9 introduces changes to the classification and measurement of financial instruments as well as the
transition from an incurred loss model under IAS 39 to an ECL model for the determination of allowances for
credit losses.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company elected to present comparative information for its financial assets as if
the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied in the comparative period, as
permitted by the amendment to IFRS 17 published by the IASB in December 2021 (classification overlay
approach).

93

The resulting changes in accounting policies from the adoption of these standards had an impact on the
Company's opening equity balances.

The quantitative impact of transitioning to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is illustrated in the opening balance sheet
reconciliation table below:

 As Reported  Restated
 IFRS 4  Asset /   IFRS 9  IFRS 17 & 9

Balance Sheet  IAS 39  Liability  Overlay  IFRS 17  Income  Balance Sheet
Condensed View  Dec. 31, 2021  Reclassification

s
Measurement Measurement  Tax  Jan. 1, 2022

Assets

Bonds $ 140,612 $ — $ 2,043 $ — $ — $ 142,655
Mortgage loans  28,852  —  505  —  —  29,357
Stocks  14,183  16  26  —  —  14,225

Insurance contract assets  —  1,533  —  —  —  1,533

Other assets impacted by IFRS 17 & 9  67,677  (18,723)  —  697  269  49,920

Other assets not impacted by
IFRS 17 & 9  21,745  —  —  —  —  21,745

Investments on account of segregated
fund policyholders  357,419  —  —  —  —  357,419

Total assets $ 630,488 $ (17,174) $ 2,574 $ 697 $ 269 $ 616,854

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities $ 208,378 $ (57,284) $ — $ 6,816 $ — $ 157,910
Investment contract liabilities  12,455  41,239  —  —  —  53,694
Reinsurance contract held liabilities  —  1,290  1,290

Other liabilities impacted by
IFRS 17 & 9  11,726  (1,874)  —  —  (413)  9,439

Other liabilities not impacted by
IFRS 17 & 9  10,027  —  —  —  —  10,027

Investments and insurance contracts
on account of segregated fund
policyholders  357,419  (357,419)  —  —  —  —

Insurance contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders  —  65,253  —  —  —  65,253

Investment contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders  —  292,166  —  —  —  292,166

Total liabilities  600,005  (16,629)  —  6,816  (413)  589,779

Total equity  30,483  (545)  2,574  (6,119)  682  27,075
Total liabilities and equity $ 630,488 $ (17,174) $ 2,574 $ 697 $ 269 $ 616,854

The adoption of IFRS 17 and the IFRS 9 overlay resulted in an overall reduction to total assets of $13.6 billion,
total liabilities of $10.2 billion, and total equity of $3.4 billion on the transition balance sheet as at January 1,
2022.

Asset and liability reclassifications were driven by changes to the groupings of certain assets and liabilities.
Significant reclassifications included $8.3 billion of loans to policyholders, $7.9 billion of funds held by ceding
insurers, and $1.9 billion of premiums in the course of collection reclassified to insurance contract liabilities. In
addition, $40.5 billion of insurance contract liabilities were reclassified to investment contract liabilities, and

[…]

3. Transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Transition Impacts (cont'd)

97

Transition to IFRS 9

Effect of initial application - IFRS 9 Assets

The following table shows the reconciliation of each class of financial asset from the original measurement
category under IAS 39 to the new measurement category under IFRS 9:

Classification
IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial Assets
Bonds

FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (designated)
FVTPL (designated) FVOCI
FVTPL (classified) FVTPL (mandatory)

Available-for-Sale (AFS) FVTPL (mandatory)
AFS FVOCI

Loans & Receivables (L&R) FVTPL (designated)
L&R FVOCI
L&R Amortized Cost

Mortgage loans
FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (mandatory)

AFS FVTPL (mandatory)
L&R FVTPL (designated)
L&R FVOCI
L&R Amortized Cost

Stocks
FVTPL (designated) FVTPL (mandatory)

AFS FVTPL (mandatory)
AFS, at cost FVTPL (mandatory)

3. Transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Transition Impacts (cont'd)

98

Reconciliation of carrying value of assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying value of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying value under
IFRS 9:

IAS 39 IFRS 9
December 31, 2022 Reclassification Remeasurement January 1, 2023

FVTPL
Bonds

Designated $ 113,596 $ (544) $ — $ 113,052
Reclassified from loans and

receivables  —  33,570  (3,480)  30,090
Total - designated  113,596  33,026  (3,480)  143,142

Mandatory  181  —  —  181
Reclassified from available-for-sale  — 67  —  67
Total - mandatory  181  67  —  248

Mortgage loans

Designated  3,125  (3,125)  —  —
Reclassified from loans and

receivables  —  31,310  (2,297)  29,013
Total - designated  3,125  28,185  (2,297)  29,013

Reclassified from designated FVTPL  —  3,125  6  3,131
Reclassified from available-for-sale  —  240  —  240
Total - mandatory  —  3,365  6  3,371

Stocks

Reclassified from designated FVTPL  13,305  —  16  13,321
Reclassified from available-for-sale  —  325  17  342
Total - mandatory  13,305  325  33  13,663
Total FVTPL $ 130,207 $ 64,968 $ (5,738) $ 189,437

FVOCI
Bonds

Reclassified from available-for-sale $ — $ 11,797 $ — $ 11,797
Reclassified from designated FVTPL  —  544  —  544
Reclassified from loans and

receivables  —  376  (16)  360
 —  12,717  (16)  12,701

Mortgage loans
Reclassified from loans and

receivables  —  662  (41)  621
Total FVOCI $ — $ 13,379 $ (57) $ 13,322

3. Transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - Transition Impacts (cont'd)

99

IAS 39 IFRS 9

December 31, 2022 Reclassification Remeasurement January 1, 2023

Available-for-sale
Bonds

Brought forward $ 11,864 $ — $ —
Reclassified to FVTPL  —  (67)  —
Reclassified to FVOCI  —  (11,797)  —

 11,864  (11,864)  —  —
Mortgage loans

Brought forward  240  —  —
Reclassified to FVTPL  —  (240)  —

 240  (240)  —  —
Stocks

Brought forward  325  —  —
Reclassified to FVTPL  —  (325)  —

 325  (325)  —  —
Total Available-for-sale $ 12,429 $ (12,429) $ — $ —

Amortized Cost
Bonds

Brought forward: Loans